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Development Control Committee  
Tuesday 22 May 2012  
7.00pm in the Council Chamber, The Cube, Corby 
 
Present: Councillor Latta – Chair 

 Councillors Forshaw, P Beattie, Addison, McDade, Brown, Petch, Beeby, Heggs, 
Sims & Riley 

72. Apologies for Absence 
No apologies were received. 

73. Declarations of Interest   
Members were asked to declare any personal interests they may have in the business to be 
discussed and/or indicate whether this was prejudicial or non-prejudicial, the nature of any 
interest, and whether they intended participating in the relevant agenda item.  Councillor Sims 
declared a personal non- prejudicial interest in 12/00092/DPA Amendments to design of units 7 
& 14, Butland Road, Oakley Vale and 12/00116/REM Revised proposals for Community Centre, 
Butland Road as he was a Ward Councillor. Councillor Heggs declared a personal non – 
prejudicial interest in 12/00084/DPA Extend above main body of existing bungalow, Maltings 
Road, Gretton, he left the Parish Council meeting prior to the item being discussed. 

74. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Members were asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2012 as a correct 
record. 

RESOLVED that:- 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2012 be agreed as a correct record. 

75. Applications for Planning Consultation 
75.1 12/00084/DPA Extend above the main body of existing bungalow to first and attic  

 floor, including a staircase link over part of the ground floor wing to 
provide a family house in stone to closely match existing building – 10 
Maltings Road, Gretton.  

The Planning Officer presented a report on an application to extend a bungalow in Gretton to 
become a family house. The proposal was to redevelop into a two storey dwelling and utilise the 
roof space for additional accommodation. The proposed layout utilised the existing footprint of 
the main part of the dwelling except for a 2m extension at first and roof level to the east 
elevation, this was designed to incorporate the staircase for the property. 

The proposed development would be built in stone to match closely to the existing property with 
grey slate or concrete interlocking tiles and uPVC or aluminium framed double glazed windows. 

All relevant policies had been considered and consultations had taken place with Gretton Parish 
Council and the Design Action Manager of the JPU. Relevant advertising had been carried out 
and neighbour notifications had been posted, all comments were contained within the report. 

It was considered that the proposal was acceptable and the application had been revised by the 
applicant to reflect comments received following consultation and neighbour notification. 

The development would result in a much larger dwelling but not significantly taller than other 2 
storey dwellings near by and the plot was of a generous size and so it was considered that the 
scale of the property was acceptable. 

The redevelopment would not bring the footprint of the building any closer to surrounding 
properties and the closest property was some 17 metres away. The first floor windows and the 
velux windows in the roof space would not result in any direct views within the neighbouring 
property at No.8 Maltings Road. 
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Objections had been raised which suggested that the development was contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Rockingham Forest Countryside Design Summary, 
although the documents were material considerations they were not policies in themselves. 

The proposal would have no impact on current parking arrangements and therefore was 
considered acceptable in that respect. It was considered that overall the proposal for 
redevelopment was acceptable on character and appearance of the Gretton Conservation Area 
as well as the visual amenities of the street scene. 

Mr Clark attended the meeting and addressed the Committee, he thanked the Committee for the 
opportunity to speak and then listed concerns he had as a neighbour. 

i) This was a small road and generated 13 objections, concerns were over development, 
discrepancies with plans, drawing 11 showed 2 small windows which were not on 
drawing 8. 

ii) The OS plan was out of date it did not show the large extension on the house to the right 
of the application site so this was not a true representation. 

iii) The report said the nearest property was 17m away, I understand this should be 22m. 

iv) Application had revised drawings the report mentions overbearing and oppressive, the 
applicant’s alterations do not change residents concerns. 

v) In Reasons for Approval P10 (R) sunlight, daylight, I suggest these criteria have not 
been met. 

Mrs Lovely attended the meeting and addressed the Committee, she explained she lived at 12 
Maltings Road and although she raised objection, the height of the extension and the dormer 
windows this had not been addressed, she was also concerned about the long windows as the 
viewing area over looked her private garden and seating area. 

Mr Potts attended the meeting and addressed the Committee, he said the Committee had a 
responsibility not to diminish the Conservation Area but to enhance and preserve. Report says 
the building would not be offensive due to wall but single storey is more appropriate to the area 
as double height completely changes the outlook, if Committee agreed the application they 
would be failing in their responsibilities. 

The applicant, Mr Field, attended the meeting and addressed the Committee; he explained he 
had been brought up in Corby and had been looking for the right property so that he could move 
back and bring his family.  

The site was nearly ½ an acre and the nearest building would be 75 feet, the site could be 
overlooked by a number of properties and one property had a large extension.  

The National Planning Framework had been followed and stone had to be used which Mr Field 
was happy to do, he said the property would be good for the Borough as well as economically 
good. 

Members raised questions about the distances required between properties, the discrepancies 
in the plans which an objector had raised and overlooking issues with regard to the height and 
scale of the dwelling. 

The Planning Officer explained that the distance between buildings was a guideline but 17m 
was sufficient, the discrepancy in the plan was a window which would not be included and the 
trees and shrubs in the garden meant that overlooking would be kept to a minimum. 

RESOLVED that:-  
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years, beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
Reason:  To accord with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
2. No development shall take place until representative samples of external materials to be 

used have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved details. 
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Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 13 of the North 
Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

3. Prior to commencement of the development full details of windows and doors shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The windows and 
doors shall be installed in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to accord with ‘Saved’ Policy P1(E) of the Corby 
Borough Local Plan and Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy.   

REASON FOR APPROVAL 
The proposal to redevelop the existing bungalow into a two storey house including the use of 
the roof space for accommodation by building above the existing main accommodation block of 
10 Maltings Road, Gretton is considered to represent an acceptable form of development.  By 
way of its size, siting, design and materials, the proposed development would not result in any 
significant adverse impact to the character of the Gretton Conservation Area and would not 
result in any significant adverse impact on residential amenity of adjoining dwellings.  The 
proposal is therefore in accordance in ‘Saved’ Policies P10(R) and P1 (E) of the Corby Borough 
Local Plan and Policy 13 of the North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

75.2 12/00092/DPA Amendments to the design of units 7 & 14 in proposed scheme for   
 31 dwellings plus 1 double garage at Land at Butland Road, Oakley 

Vale, Corby for Westleigh Developments Ltd.  
The Major Projects Planner presented a report for amendments to the design of 2 dwellings in a 
scheme for 31 dwellings plus a double garage for an adjacent property. The overall Oakley Vale 
Outline Planning Permission was granted in 2000 and a further related application for 
remodelling. 

Relevant policies had been taken into consideration and consultations had taken place with 
Highway Authority, Police Crime Prevention Officer, Oakley Vale Community Association, 
Anglian Water and the Environment Agency, all comments were contained within the report, 
relevant site notices and neighbour notifications had been published. 

The proposal involved a number of changes to the design of the dwellings on plots 7 & 14 within 
the previous scheme approved under reference 10/00482/DPA. The application sought 
approval for those changes which were considered too great to be acceptable as Non Material 
Amendments including correction of the roof height as the approved drawings showed a 
different roof height which was not technically feasible.  

The changes proposed did not significantly impact on the scheme’s compatibility with 
surrounding uses or the impact of the dwellings proposed for plots 7 & 14 on dwellings within 
and adjacent to the scheme, they were therefore acceptable on those grounds. 

In view of the changes it was suggested that the precise wording used for the Conditions was 
delegated to Officers based on the outcome of the Application to vary the wording on the 
scheme as a whole was known. 

The Major Projects Officer asked if Committee would delegate the decision to Officers on the 
Application to change the 2 sustainability Conditions on the previous approval (10/00482/DPA).  
Members agreed to this on the condition that should there be any objections to the application 
or significant change in the Carbon Footprint it should be brought back before Committee. 

RESOLVED that:- 
Subject to a supplement to the existing Section 106 Agreement being completed to take 
account of this Application, approval of the application be delegated to the Council’s Head of 
Planning and Environmental Services subject to the following Conditions plus two Conditions on 
the subject of sustainability with the wording to be agreed by officers in due course: 

1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the 
date of this Permission. 
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Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The precise detail of the landscaping for the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority before the commencement of any dwelling approved as part of 
this development. All planting works shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season 
following the completion of the development and shall be subsequently maintained. Any trees or 
shrubs which die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased within 5 years of 
planting shall be replaced within the next planting season with others of a similar size or species 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.  

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of the visual appearance of the area.   

3. Notwithstanding the plans submitted, the precise details of the external walling and roofing 
materials to be used as part of this development (including any solar panels) shall be agreed 
with the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any dwelling approved as part 
of this development. The agreed materials shall subsequently be incorporated into the 
development. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of amenity.   

4. The areas shown for parking and turning on the approved plans shall be laid out and surfaced 
to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the properties are occupied and shall 
be permanently set aside and reserved for the purpose.  

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of highway safety.  

5. Prior to the commencement of any dwelling approved as part of this development, details of 
external lighting shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 
lighting scheme shall be implemented as approved and thereafter be maintained. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy, the interests of crime prevention and to minimise light pollution.   

6. Prior to the commencement of any dwelling approved as part of this development, details of 
boundary treatments shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 
boundary treatment scheme shall be implemented as approved. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of crime prevention 

7. Prior to commencement of development, a Risk Assessment to identify the presence or 
absence of risk associated with Land Contamination and the requirement for any mitigation 
measures shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Any required 
mitigation measures shall be implemented in accordance with the details and arrangements to 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and to ensure any risks arising from potential land contamination are 
satisfactorily addressed. 

8. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for foul and surface water drainage shall 
be agreed with the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved 
and be thereafter maintained. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and to ensure the site is adequately drained in accordance with ‘saved ’ 
Policy P5 (C) of the adopted Corby Borough Local Plan.    

9. Prior to the commencement of any part of the development hereby permitted, a Construction 
Management Plan shall be submitted to and gain the written approval in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The Construction Management Plan shall include and specify the provision 
to be made for hours of working and measures to control noise, dust and mud on the road.  The 
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Plan should also include a waste audit and scheme for waste minimisation and 
recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction works. 

The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction 
period and the approved measures shall be retained for the duration of the construction works. 

Reason:  In the interests of amenity and highway safety in accordance with Policy 13 of the 
North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

10. This approval relates to the following plans: 

1:1250 Site location plan received 30th March 2012 
4085/A27 Site plan received 30th March 2012 
4085/C8 Plans and elevations for Plots 5 to 8 received 30th March 2012 
4085/E10 Plans and elevations for Plots 14 to 20 and 23 to 26 received 30th March 2012 

Reason: For avoidance of doubt. 

Reasons for approval 
The proposal forms part of the area recognised as Oakley Vale. It does, however, fall outside 
the boundary of the development granted Outline Planning Permission under Council reference 
CO/98/204 and is therefore in the form of a Full Planning Application. 

The application amends the design of two dwellings in a previously approved scheme.  

Having regard to the relevant provisions of the development plan, it is considered that, subject 
to compliance with the Conditions attached to this Permission, the proposed development would 
be in accordance with the development plan. In addition, the development is of an acceptable 
design. 

The above decision has been made having had regard to Policies P11 (R), P5 (L), P 11 (L), P5 
(C) and P1 (E) of the adopted Corby Borough Local Plan and Policies 6, 13, 14 and 15 of the 
adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

75.3 12/00116/REM Revised proposal for Community Centre, Land at Butland Road, Oakley 
Vale, Corby for Westleigh Developments Ltd.  

The Major Projects Officer presented a report on the application for revised proposals to the 
Community Centre on Oakley Vale. Following the approval in December 2011 the plans were 
put out to tender and prices were received, these were too high for the Council to be able to 
build the facility as agreed and so a proposal allowing a slightly smaller Centre and provision for 
Changing Rooms at a later date was therefore being pursued instead.  

All relevant policies had been taken into account and consultations had taken place with 
Highway Authority, Police Crime Prevention Officer, Oakley Vale Community association, 
Environment Agency, Anglian Water and CBC Culture & Leisure.  Relevant advertising and 
neighbour notification had been published and all comments were contained within the report. 

Since the last application the design of the main community part of the building had been 
reduced in size to be affordable to current budget, the application included the proposed 
changing block to enable this to be built at a later date should funding become available. 

The Major Projects Officer concluded that Reserved Matters Approval could be granted subject 
to the Conditions referred to in the report. 

Members of the Committee were disappointed that the facility had been reduced in size and that 
the changing facilities would not be built immediately but understood the funding issues. 
Committee were informed that if there were working football pitches there were groups that 
could be contacted to try and obtain grants for other facilities. 

RESOLVED that:- 
The application should be approved subject to the following Conditions:  

1. Notwithstanding the submitted scheme, the site shall be landscaped in accordance with details 
to be agreed prior to the commencement of development. All planting works shall be carried out 
in the first planting and seeding season following the completion of the development and shall 
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be subsequently maintained. Any trees or shrubs which die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting 
season with others of a similar size or species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.  

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of crime prevention and the appearance of the area.   

2. The areas shown for parking and turning on the approved plans shall be laid out and surfaced 
to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the facilities are occupied and shall be 
permanently set aside and reserved for the purpose.  

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of highway safety.  

3. Notwithstanding the submitted details identified on drawings PL01 revision F and PL07, the 
shared vehicle access shall be constructed to Northamptonshire County Council design criteria 
and specifications to form a Heavy duty flexible access. The details shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of works. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of highway safety.  

4. Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted plans, the precise details of the cycle 
parking provision to be incorporated into this facility shall be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of the development. The agreed provision shall 
subsequently be incorporated into the development. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy, the interests of crime prevention and sustainable transport. 

5. Prior to the commencement of the development, details of external lighting and closed circuit 
television shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting and 
closed circuit television scheme shall be implemented as approved and thereafter be 
maintained. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy, the interests of crime prevention and to minimise light pollution.   

6. Notwithstanding the submitted plans, prior to the commencement of the development, details of 
boundary treatments (including the provision of bollards to the front of the building) shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The boundary treatment scheme 
shall be implemented as approved. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of crime prevention. 

7. Except as may otherwise be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority activities within 
the building shall not take place other than between 7:00am to 12 midnight on Mondays to 
Saturdays and 7.00am to 11pm on Sundays. In addition, there shall be no use of the external 
areas at the sides and rear of the community facility within the fenced boundary of the site 
beyond 11pm on any evening. 

Reason: In accordance with Policy 13 of the adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial 
Strategy and the interests of amenity.   

8. This approval relates to the following plans: 

PL01 Revision G - Proposed site plan and site location - received 26th April 2012. 
PL02 Revision C - Proposed block plan – received 26th April 2012. 
PL03 Revision C – Proposed ground floor GA and roof plan – received 3rd May 2012. 
PL04 Revision B – Proposed elevations sheet 1 of 2 – received 26th April 2012. 
PL05 Revision B – Proposed elevation visuals sheet 2 of 2 – received 26th April 2012. 
PL06 Revision B – Proposed landscaping - received 26th April 2012. 
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PL07 – Vehicular Entrance Gate Details – received 19th April 2012. 
PL08 – Proposed Ground Floor GA and Roof plan – Phase 1- received 26th April 2012. 
PL09 – Proposed elevations – Phase 1 sheet 1 of 2 – received 26th April 2012. 
PL10 – Proposed elevations – Phase 1 sheet 2 of 2 – received 26th April 2012.  

Reason: For avoidance of doubt. 

Reasons for approval 
The proposal forms part of the area covered by the Oakley Vale Outline Planning Permission 
and is identified as being appropriate for a public building such as this in the Approved Master 
Plan.   

Having regard to the relevant provisions of the development plan, it is considered that, subject 
to compliance with the Conditions attached to this permission, the proposed development would 
be in accordance with the development plan. In addition, the development is of an acceptable 
design.  

The above decision has been made having had regard to ‘saved’ Policies P4 (L), P5 (L), P 11 
(L), P5 (C) and P1 (E) of the adopted Corby Borough Local Plan and Policies 13 and 14 of the 
adopted North Northamptonshire Core Spatial Strategy. 

75.4 12/00129/IPC Proposed expansion of East Northants Resource Management Facility 
including construction of new landfill void, for ENRMF, Stamford Road, 
King’s Cliffe.  

The consultation related to the ENRMF landfill site at King’s Cliffe which was located south of 
Collyweston Great Wood. The site was approximately 9 miles from Corby Borough and the 
proposal sought consent to create a new landfill void and extend the end date of operation until 
31 December 2026. 

The application was being dealt with by the National Infrastructure Planning Unit of the Planning 
Inspectorate as a nationally significant infrastructure project. The NIPU Projects are usually large 
scale developments and the 2008 Planning Act set out thresholds above which certain types of 
infrastructure development are considered nationally significant and require development 
consent.  

The Development Consent covers multiple consent regimes allowing for development which 
would normally be subject to multiple applications to be dealt with as a single application process. 

An application to allow for the disposal of low level radioactive waste was submitted to 
Northamptonshire County Council in July 2009 which was refused in March 2010. Augean (the 
applicants) subsequently appealed the decision and a public enquiry was held at the end of 2010, 
the appeal was allowed by the Secretary of State on 24 May 2011. 

This item was being brought for the Committee’s information only. CBC had made previous 
comments on the technical content of the proposed application and had been consulted on the 
current proposals on the basis of previous involvement with the site. 

The previous technical comments had related to the baseline conditions for the assessment and 
the need to consider Corby’s proposed increase in population by 2026 particularly in terms of 
traffic. The technical comments had been taken into account and specific reference was made in 
them in the Environmental Statement. There were other technical matters to consider but CBC 
does not have in house expertise to consider such impacts. 

Summary details had been included with the officer’s report as appendices, there was a 
significantly larger amount of information and documentation provided with the full application 
which members were advised was available to view. Members were advised that as the first 
NIPU application that if they wished to make comment on the application that they would need to 
register directly with the Planning Inspectorate following the procedure detailed in the 
appendices.  

Committee raised some concerns with regard to traffic and content of the Lorries and the possible 
route they might take through the town and the Borough. Committee were advised that Officers 
would not be registering as objectors to the scheme as there was no technical basis to object and 
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that during the process evidence to support the objection would be required. Members were 
advised that they as non-specialists would not have to provide the same level of evidence as the 
officer’s technical response if they registered., 

75.5 12/00141/COC Proposed variation of conditions to allow an additional 3 years to  
12/00142/COC complete the existing landfill to approved levels East Northants  
12/00143/COC Resource Management facility, Stamford Road, King’s Cliffe 
The Planning Officer presented a report combining three applications for the ENRMF landfill site 
at King’s Cliffe. 

The three applications sought to vary conditions to extend the time limit for ceasing operations at 
the site from August 31 2013 to 31 December 2016. 

It was proposed that there be a continuation of the existing landfill and associated operations for 
a longer time period than allowed under the current consents for a further three years from the 
previously granted date of 31 August 2013. 

The currently permitted void had not been filled at the expected rate for the site and according to 
the application there sufficient space left to fill for slightly more than five years and so an 
application to continue until 31 December 2016 had been submitted. 

Members advised that there would be limited impact on Corby Borough as a result of the 
continuation of the operations and there was unlikely to be any significant traffic impact. A traffic 
assessment had been included with the application.  

Members had previously raised concerns to the low level radioactive waste being transported and 
the possible health implications; the transportation of hazardous waste however did not form part 
of the planning application and was subject to separate approval from the Department of 
Transport this remained the case for the current applications although the consents may now be 
issued by the Office for Nuclear Regulation.  

Councillor Riley raised the question as to whether more of the materials being brought to the site 
could be recycled. The Planning Officer explained that there was currently a processing facility on 
the site which was proposed to be continued with but that comments on an increase in capacity 
could be requested.  

Members again raised their concerns about the waste being brought through the town and the 
Borough and stated that they wished to object to the scheme. Officers advised that the objections 
had been previously considered by the Planning Inspector and therefore could only be given very 
limited weight. Members acknowledged this fact but wished to object anyway. Members 
suggested that the Borough’s County Councillors be made aware of the scheme and asked them 
to put the case for Corby at the County’s Planning meeting. 

Officers suggested a letter detailing members concerns was drafted by Head of Planning and 
Environmental Services in agreement with the Chair of Development and this would then be sent 
to Northamptonshire County Council 

RESOLVED that:- 
Committee give Delegated Authority to the Chair of Development Control and Head of Planning 
and Environmental Services to write a letter to Northamptonshire County Council detailing the 
Council’s concerns with the scheme. 

76. Close of Meeting 
The meeting closed at 8.15pm. 


